Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT								
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT								
CONVEYING PARTY DATA										
Ν			lame	Execution Date						
Scott Hunter				05/10/2011						
Brian Christopher Witkowski				05/10/2011						
Nadiya V. Fuller				05/10/2011						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA										
Name:	S.P.M. Flow Co									
Street Address:	7601 Wyatt Driv									
City:	Fort Worth									
State/Country:	TEXAS									
Postal Code:	76108									
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1										
Property Type			Number							
Application Number. 293934		52								
CORRESPONDENCE DATA										
Fax Number: (713)221-1212					29393452					
Phone:	713/221-3				\$40.00					
Email:	Email: james.bradley@bgllp.com									
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Image: Correspondent Name: Market State Mail. Image: Correspondent Name: Market State Image: Correspondent Name: Correspondent Name										
Correspondent Name: James E. Bradley										
Address Line 1:										
Address Line 4:	Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77208-1389									
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		0619JB.044363								
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			James E. Bradley							
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment_0619JB044363#page1.tif source=Assignment_0619JB044363#page2.tif source=Assignment_0619JB044363#page3.tif source=Assignment_0619JB044363#page4.tif										

1

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

HP703

WHEREAS, Scott Hunter, a citizen of the United States, residing at 818 Wyndham Place, Arlington, TX 76017; Brian Christopher Witkowski, a citizen of the United States, residing at 101 Stonebridge, Weatherford, TX 76086; and Nadiya V. Fuller, a citizen of the United States, residing at 8016 Still Springs Dr., Plano, TX 75025, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented new and useful improvements in a patent application titled:

RFID HOLDER WITH RFID TAG

for which ASSIGNORS have executed the patent application for a United States Letters Patent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office filed _____as Application No. _____and further identified by Attorney Docket No. HP703 (hereinafter "U.S. Patent Application").

WHEREAS, S.P.M. Flow Control, Inc., a Texas corporation, having a principal place of business at 7601 Wyatt Drive, Fort Worth, Texas 76108, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in said U.S. Patent Application and the Letters Patent that may issue thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said **ASSIGNORS** do hereby sell, assign and transfer to said **ASSIGNEE**, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Patent Application set forth above, the invention or inventions therein shown and described and any improvements on said invention heretofore or hereafter made, any divisions, continuations, or continuations-in-part of said U.S. Patent Application, and all patents, United States and foreign, to be granted upon any such application or for the invention or inventions thereof, any reissues, reexaminations, continuations-in-part, or extensions of said patents, and all rights for past infringement related to any patents issued or to be issued thereon; and said **ASSIGNORS** do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of

PATENT REEL: 027208 FRAME: 0256 Patents to issue all patents on said U.S. Patent Application or for the invention or inventions hereof, in accordance with this assignment.

And said **ASSIGNORS** for said consideration hereby covenant and agree that said **ASSIGNORS** are the owner of the full title herein conveyed and has the right to convey the same, and agree that said **ASSIGNORS** will communicate to said **ASSIGNEE** any facts known to said **ASSIGNORS** respecting said invention or inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings when called upon by said **ASSIGNEE**, sign all lawful papers deemed by said **ASSIGNEE** as expedient to vest in it the legal title herein sought to be conveyed or for the filing and prosecution of all applications and patents, United States and foreign, including any disclaimers related thereto, and otherwise aid said **ASSIGNEE**, its successors and assigns, in obtaining full patent protection on said invention and enforcing proper protection under said patents, but in every instance at the **ASSIGNEE**'S expense.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this Assignment on the 10 th day of May____, 20 1.

NOTARY

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF [lan

On this 10^{++-} day of 10^{-++-} , 20^{-+-} , before me personally appeared Scott Hunter, known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the inventor described in the foregoing Assignment, and that the foregoing Assignment was made for the purposes and considerations so stated.



tary in and for the State of Texas

(SEAL)

HOUSTON\3423830.1

Brian Christopher Witkowski

NOTARY

STATE OF TEXAS § Ş COUNTY OF Tarrant

On this <u>Oth</u> day of <u>May</u>, 20<u>11</u>, before me personally appeared **Brian Christopher Witkowski**, known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the inventor described in the foregoing Assignment, and that the foregoing Assignment was made for the purposes and considerations so stated.

YVONNE MONTGOMERY Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires October 10, 2012 (SEAL)

Monte Montgomer Notary in and for the State of Texas

IN TESTIMONY May	WHEREOF, I , 20 1 (.	execute	this Assignme	ent on 1	the <u>1046</u>	day	of
J		N	adiya	X	h.		

Nadiya V. Fuller

NOTARY

STATE OF TEXAS_ COUNTY OF <u>larrant</u> §

On this 10^{44} day of 10^{44} , 20_{11} , before me personally appeared **Nadiya V. Fuller**, known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the inventor described in the foregoing Assignment, and that the foregoing Assignment was made for the purposes and considerations so stated.



Mone Montgomery-Notary in and for the State of Texas

(SEAL)

PATENT REEL: 027208 FRAME: 0259

HOUSTON\3423830.1

RECORDED: 11/10/2011